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[bookmark: _Toc69143508]Executive summary


Intersex children and their parents often live hidden lives and are generally excluded from society. Intersex is taboo, and intersex people experience frequent discrimination and bullying. There are no laws protecting them. Harmful practices for intersex children include non-necessary medical interventions, and intrusive and irreversible treatments, that can be safely deferred until a later age when these children can provide personal, prior, free, and fully informed consent. 
 
Therefore, intersex children in Tunisia seek protection under Articles 2, 8, 16, 19, 24, 28 and 29 of the Convention of the Rights of the Child and General Comments 13, 15 and 18. 
[bookmark: _Toc69143509]
Suggested recommendations

We request the Committee to consider these issues for the country review of Tunesia and suggest the following recommendations to be made:

1. Prohibit unnecessary medical or surgical treatment, including coerced sterilization and take all legislative, administrative and other measures necessary to guarantee the bodily integrity, autonomy and privacy of intersex children and guarantee their personal, full, free and informed consent;

2. Provide impartial and free counselling services and psychological and social support for all intersex children and their families, and train medical, psychological and social professionals so as to inform them of the consequences of unnecessary and non-urgent surgery and other medical treatment to decide on the sex of the child where those procedures may be safely deferred until children are able to provide their informed consent;
3. Gather data with a view to understanding the extent of instances of unnecessary medical or surgical treatment performed on intersex children, which constitute a harmful practice, so that children at risk can be more easily identified and their abuse prevented and prosecute and, if found responsible, punish perpetrators. The State Party should also ensure that the victims are provided with redress including adequate compensation;
4. Include intersex children in community-based and school campaigns to counter hate speech, harassment, bullying, including cyber-bullying, and ensure training for educational professionals, child-friendly accessible complaint mechanisms in schools, or through electronic platforms safeguarding the privacy of child victims, and provide support for these children;

5. Take all legal and administrative steps to ensure the availability of an accessible procedure to adjust incorrect entries of sex in birth registration for children and their parents without the requirement of evidence that would violate the right of the child to the enjoyment of the highest attainable standard of health.
[bookmark: _Toc69143510]Suggested questions

Furthermore, we request the committee to consider including these questions in the constructive dialogue with the State Party.
 
· What medical treatments are provided to intersex children in State hospitals and clarify whether their free, prior and fully informed consent is ensured?
· What psychosocial support is offered to intersex children and their parents, and to clarify if this is done in a comprehensive and respectful manner?
· What steps are taken to ensure the privacy of intersex children is respected when they are admitted into medical centers?
· What measures are taken to eliminate stigma and discrimination of intersex children in health and education?
· What steps are taken to ensure intersex children have access to correct identity documents?






[bookmark: _Toc69143511]Introduction

This NGO report was developed by NNID Foundation in cooperation with Damino (pseudonym), a Tunesian intersex activist, to highlight key issues faced by intersex children in Tunisia. We would greatly appreciate the consideration of these issues during the constructive dialogue with the representatives of the Republic of Tunisia. The executive summary gives a brief overview of the main issues and suggestions for recommendations and questions for the constructive dialogue. The main report gives contextual information on topics that specifically affect intersex children, followed by how this relates to the Convention and General Comments. Appendix 1 contains a statement from a young intersex person. Appendix 2 contains general background information on intersex and harmful practices.
 
[bookmark: _Toc69143512]Intersex in Tunisia

Intersex refers to the experiences of people who are born with a body that does not meet the normative definition of male and female. According to the latest, most robust, figures at least 1 in 90 people are born intersex.[footnoteRef:1] It is estimated that the total number is higher. [1:  Frisch M, Moseholm E, Andersson M, Bernhard Andresen J, Graugaard C. Sex I Danmark, Nøgletal Fra Projekt Sexus 2017-2018 (Sex in Denmark. Key Findings from Project Sexus 2017-2018). Aalborg, Denmark: State Serum Institute (Department of Epidemiological Research), 28 oktober 2019. ISBN 978-87-971732-0-6. ] 

 
Intersex children and their parents often live hidden lives and are generally excluded from society. 

[bookmark: _Toc59629468][bookmark: _Toc69143513]Discrimination, bullying and identity documents [Art. 2, 8, 19, GC no. 13]

Intersex is not accepted in society, and intersex people experience frequent discrimination and bullying. Damino (pseudonym, attachment 1) describes being bullied in school and experiencing a lack of understanding from society. There are no laws to protect intersex people. It is almost impossible for intersex people to adjust their sex marker if they were assigned the wrong sex at birth, and then only in very specific cases. It would require support from a physician and much time and effort. Damino (pseudonym, attachment 1) was successful, however the process was very unpleasant and difficult. There was a highly visible case of an intersex person that tried to change her gender marker in 1993. Even with the support of a doctor, surgical intervention, approaching the court, and experts on islamic law and the words of the prophet Mohammed, the case was rejected. It also did not lead to policy changes[footnoteRef:2]. Intersex people request the support of the state to protect them. [2:  Bab Bnat court Tunis, Tunisia, The case of Sami Samia, 1993.] 


Article 8 of the Convention requires the State Party to preserve a child’s identity and to assist in the speedily reestablishing of the child’s identity. This includes nationality and therefore national identity documents. The lack of support may lead to violations of Article 19 of the Convention as explicated in General Comment no 13 art. 20 (b) on emotional neglect, 21 on mental violence, and 22.b on physical bullying. Bullying that impedes access to education is in clear violation of Articles 28 and 29 of the Convention on the right to education, and of Article 19 of the Convention as explicated in General Comment no 13 art. 21 on mental violence, particularly 21.d which lists “Insults, name-calling, humiliation, belittling, ridiculing and hurting a child’s feelings”. 


[bookmark: _Toc69143514]Harmful practices and health [art. 2, art. 19, art. 24, GC no. 13, 15 & 18]
 
 
Harmful practices for intersex children include non-necessary medical interventions, and intrusive and irreversible treatments, that can be safely deferred until a later age when these children can provide personal, prior, free, and fully informed consent. For more general background on intersex and harmful practices, see appendix 2.
 
Two sources describe how intersex children underwent a gonadectomy (removal of testicular and/or ovarian material) in their mid-teens.[footnoteRef:3] These treatments are done when the gonadal sex is different from the assigned sex and when there is a risk of developing tumors[footnoteRef:4]. L* et al describe the risk to be 20% for that specific type of intersex.[footnoteRef:5] Additionally, C*et al. have shown that for at least a part of these intersex people, gonadectomy is not medically necessary.[footnoteRef:6] As a result of these unnecessary treatments, these children will require life-long medical care. Another source describes that that 3 members of one family now in their mid 20s and 30s all received non-consensual unnecessary medical interventions as young children to adjust their sex characteristics[footnoteRef:7]. [3:  Laamouri R, Najla B, Chadia Z, Maram BS, Amel J, Haroun O. Partial androgen insensitivity: A case report. Poster presented at: 22nd European Congress of Endocrinology. Prague. 23 May 2020 - 26 May 2020.
Gargouri I, Hadjkacem F, Safi W, Othman WB, Mnif M, Hachicha M, Kamoun T, Rhouma BB, Belguith N, Abid M. Primary amenorrhea revealing Leydig cell hypoplasia. Poster presented at: 58th Annual ESPE meeting, Vienna, 19 Sep 2019 - 21 Sep 2019.]  [4:  Shnorhavorian M, Fechner PY. Disorders of Sexual Differentiation. in Avery's Diseases of the Newborn (Tenth Edition), 2018:1365-1387. https://doi.org/10.1016/B978-0-323-40139-5.00097-8 ]  [5:  Laamouri R, Najla B, Chadia Z, Maram BS, Amel J, Haroun O. Partial androgen insensitivity: A case report. Poster presented at: 22nd European Congress of Endocrinology. Prague. 23 May 2020 - 26 May 2020.

For comparison, the American Cancer Society estimates the chance for women to develop breast cancer at 13 percent. American Cancer Society. How Common Is Breast Cancer? https://www.cancer.org/cancer/breast-cancer/about/how-common-is-breast-cancer]  [6:  Cools M, Wolffenbuttel K P, Hersmus R, Mendonca B B, Kaprová J, Drop S L S, et al. Malignant testicular germ cell tumors in postpubertal individuals with androgen insensitivity: prevalence, pathology and relevance of single nucleotide polymorphism-based susceptibility profiling. Human Reproduction. 2017;32(12): 2561–2573. https://doi.org/10.1093/humrep/dex300.]  [7:  Elfekih H, Abdelkrim AB, Marzouk H, Saad G, Gribaa M, Hasni Y, Maaroufi A. Congenital adrenal hyperplasia due to 11-Betahydroxylase deficiency in a Tunisian family. Pan African Medical Journal. 2020;36(226). 10.11604/pamj.2020.36.226.24270] 

 
No certainty be given on future gender identity of intersex children. Recent European research, has shown that five percent of all intersex children change their assigned gender, including those with forms of intersex that are often not recognized at birth. In about 80% of those cases, the shift occurs before puberty.[footnoteRef:8] These interventions are mostly irreversible and can lead to intersex children being confronted with a body that does not fit with who they are.  [8:  Falhammar H, Claahsen-van der Grinten HL, Reisch N, Slowikowska-Hilczer J, Nordenstrom A, Roehle R, et al. Health status in 1040 adults with disorders of sex development (DSD): a European multicenter study. Endocrine Connections. 2018. (https://doi.org/10.1530/ec-18-0031).] 


Additionally, complications can arise that are comparable both short term and long term[footnoteRef:9] with the effects of Female Genital Mutilation, such as pain, infection, damage to the urethra, dyspareunia (painful sexual intercourse), and psychological effects. Damino (pseudonym) describes in appendix 1 ‘I do not know why this destroyed me psychologically and I suffer its consequences for this day’.(For more general background, see appendix 2.) [9:  Dreger A, Feder EK, Tamar-Mattis A. Prenatal dexamethasone for congenital adrenal hyperplasia. Journal of
bioethical inquiry. 2012;9(3):277-294.
Wallensteen L, Zimmermann M, Sandberg MT, Gezelius A, Nordenström A, Tatja J, et al. Sex-dimorphic
effects of prenatal treatment with dexamethasone. Journal of Clinical Endocrinology & Metabolism. 2016;101(10):3838-3846.
Dangle PP, Lee A, Chaudrey R, Schneck FX, Surgical Complications Following Early Genitourinary Reconstructive Surgery for Congenital Adrenal Hyperplasia—Interim Analysis at 6 Years. Urology. 2017;101;111-115.
Marcello Cimador, Santiago Vallasciani, Gianantonio Manzoni, Waifro Rigamonti, Enrico De Grazia & Marco Castagnetti, Failed hypospadias in paediatric patients, Nature Reviews Urology volume 10, pages 657–666 (2013).
Dokter EMJ, Goosen EEC, Zanden LFM van der, Kortmann BBM, Gier RPE de, Roeleveld N, Feitz WFJ, Rooija IALM van. Level of agreement on postoperative complications after one-stage hypospadias correction comparing medical records and parent reports. Journal of Pediatric Surgery. 2019;54(9):1825-1831.] 


It can be very difficult for intersex children to find out what happened to them later in life as access to their medical records is difficult, if not impossible. Moreover, visiting a hospital for health care can result in dangerous situation. Damino (pseudonym) experienced physical and psychological abuse at the hands of the hospital staff as described in appendix 1.

These practices are in violation of Article 24 of the Convention which recognizes the right of the child to the enjoyment of the highest attainable standard of health and to facilities for the treatment of illness and rehabilitation of health. Article 24.2(f), as explicated in General Comment no. 15 article 67 and 68 specifically requires guidance for parents and recognizes parents as the most important source of early diagnosis and primary care for small children. Additionally, these practices fall under the criteria of harmful practices, as described in General Comment no. 18, Articles 15 and 16. GC 18 Art. 15 states: ‘Harmful practices are persistent practices and forms of behavior that are grounded in discrimination on the basis of, among other things, sex.’ GC 18 Art. 16 (d) states: “They are imposed on women and children by family members, community members or society at large, regardless of whether the victim provides, or is able to provide, full, free and informed consent.” The consequences are comparable to the effects of female genital mutilation as described in Joint General Comment no. 18, art. 19, which describes amongst others, severe pain, infections, long-term gynecological problems such as fistula, psychological effects and death. Furthermore, these practices are contrary to Article 2 of the Convention on non-discrimination, Article 16 of the Convention on the right to privacy, and Article 19 of the Convention. Article 19 which requires State parties to take all appropriate legislative, administrative, social and educational measures to protect the child from all forms of physical or mental violence, injury or abuse, neglect or negligent treatment, maltreatment or exploitation. This requirement is further explicated in General Comment no. 13 art. 23 (a) 'forced sterilization, particularly girls'.
 
 
 
[bookmark: _Toc69143515]Appendix 1: Statements

[bookmark: _Toc69143516]Damino (pseudonym) age 28

My body was mutilated in the children's hospital in 2001. The decision was made by a doctor. When the operation was performed, I was 7 or 8 years old. I was still studying in the third year of primary school and under pressure at that time, but I did not know what was happening at all. I was forced to undergo the operation in order to be able to change my name and change my sex registration from male to female. Going to the court for this was unpleasant. The judge told my mother to give me earrings, so I would look more like a girl. My mother told the judge that she couldn’t afford that. Growing up I was bullied a lot in school. I couldn’t talk about what was happening to me, it was taboo, and I was ashamed. I do not know why all this destroyed me psychologically and I suffer its consequences for this day. The hormone treatment and my experiences affect my mood and my relationships with other people. The incident was like a thunderbolt that descended on my life. 

At the age of 26 years, I began searching for the truth and was shocked at the time that I was rejected by the doctor who operated on me. She had retired and she asked me not to call her again and referred me to search for the truth in the hospital. The hospital in turn refused my medical file at that time, and I submitted a request to the head of the hospital’s general director, telling him that I wanted to see my health file and he agreed to my request. And the surprise was that I did not find anything in the file and as if I had never been to the hospital, all the important documents that made them make the decision to operate and what happened at the time were hidden. One time when I went to the hospital in 2018 looking for health care, I was beaten up by hospital staff and called names by the doctor. I suffer the weight of days, harsh conditions, and all forms of ostracism and social violence. I just want to live as a person who has a truth that will one day triumph.



[bookmark: _Toc69143517]Appendix 2: Intersex and Harmful Practices

In 2013, the Special Rapporteur on torture and other cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment called on states to repeal any law allowing intrusive and irreversible treatments, including forced genital-normalizing surgery, involuntary sterilization, “reparative therapies” or “conversion therapies”, when enforced or administered without the free and informed consent of the person concerned. He also called on states to outlaw forced or coerced sterilization in all circumstances.[footnoteRef:10] [10:  Report of the Special Rapporteur on torture and other cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment, Juan E. Medez, Human Rights Council, 1 February 2013 (A/HRC/22/53).] 


The UN Human Rights Office Background Note on Human Rights Violations against Intersex People states: ‘In recent years, awareness of intersex people, and recognition of the specific human rights abuses that they face, has grown, thanks to the work of intersex human rights defenders. These include risks of forced and coercive medical interventions, harmful practices and other forms of stigmatization due to their physical traits. To date, only a handful of countries have implemented measures to prevent and address such abuses, and the effectiveness of existing measures remains to be fully documented.’[footnoteRef:11] [11:  UN Human Rigts Office. Background Note on Human Rights Violations against
Intersex People. 25 October 2019.] 


Intersex children are at risk of medically unnecessary, intrusive and irreversible surgery, hormone treatments, other “normalizing” treatments and “normalizing” psychotherapy, without the free and fully informed consent of the child. These interventions may even start before their birth, with experimental medical treatment for which only very limited information is available about the results, while there even are proven negative long-term health consequences.[footnoteRef:12]  [12:  Dreger A, Feder EK, Tamar-Mattis A. Prenatal dexamethasone for congenital adrenal hyperplasia. Journal of bioethical inquiry. 2012;9(3):277-294.
Wallensteen L, Zimmermann M, Sandberg MT, Gezelius A, Nordenström A, Tatja J, et al. Sex-dimorphic effects of prenatal treatment with dexamethasone. Journal of Clinical Endocrinology & Metabolism. 2016; 101(10) 3838-3846.] 


Medical and surgical treatment of intersex children is based on ‘predict and control’: when an intersex child is born, health professionals try to predict the future gender of the child and control the outcome of this prediction by means of medically unnecessary, intrusive and irreversible treatments, that can be safely deferred until a later age where these children can provide personal, prior, free, and fully informed consent.[footnoteRef:13]  [13:  Wolffenbuttel KP. Disorders of sex development: méér dan alleen een andere naam. Tijdschrift voor Urologie. 2015;5(1):8-12.
Wolffenbuttel K, Crouch NS. Timing of feminising surgery in disorders of sex development. Understanding Differences and Disorders of Sex Development (DSD). 27: Karger Publishers; 2014. p. 210-221.] 


The ‘predict and control’ method is a violation of the right of self-determination, bodily integrity, and the right to the highest attainable standard of physical and mental health. These rights are not guaranteed for intersex children, because they are victims of unnecessary, unproven and unscientific medical treatments. 



Furthermore, a lack of support for intersex people combined with non-necessary, intrusive, involuntary, and irreversible treatments on intersex children can have a severe impact: 45 percent of adult intersex people experience mental health problems, almost 20 percent have suicidal thoughts and almost 7 percent have tried to commit suicide[footnoteRef:14] – in general, intersex people suffer from physical and mental health issues throughout their lives.[footnoteRef:15] A recent American study on feminizing genitoplasty, concluded that of the 57 children in the study, all under the age of two, who received vaginoplasty and a reduction in the size of their clitoris severe complications arose in 12% of these case in the short term. Long term complications, including urinary continence, sexual function or patient satisfaction with cosmetic appearance of the genitalia or patient satisfaction with timing of genitoplasty were not included. This study further showed that surgeons were less satisfied with the appearance of the intersex children’s genitalia before surgery and more satisfied after the procedure than the parents.[footnoteRef:16] [14:  De Vries ALC, Roehle R, Marshall L, Frisén L, van de Grift TC, Kreukels BPC, et al. Mental Health of a Large Group of Adults With Disorders of Sex Development in Six European Countries. Psychosomatic Medicine. 2019;81(7):629-640. DOI: 10.1097/psy.0000000000000718]  [15:  Falhammar H, Claahsen-van der Grinten HL, Reisch N, Slowikowska-Hilczer J, Nordenstrom A, Roehle R, et al. Health status in 1040 adults with disorders of sex development (DSD): a European multicenter study. Endocrine Connections. 2018. (https://doi.org/10.1530/ec-18-0031).]  [16:  Post-operative complications following feminizing genitoplasty in moderate to severe genital atypia: Results from a multicenter, observational prospective cohort study. Journal of Pediatric Urology, 2020;16(5): 568-575. [https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jpurol.2020.05.166] 
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